

No. 14-35185

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**RHONDA LEDFORD; RAYMON GREYTON; JO MCKINNEY; SHANE
PENROD; KIM MCCORMICK; BOB ROBINSON; GRACIE REYNA;
TOM DE KNIF; FRANK FARNWORTH; DIANA CARNELL; PHILLIP
GREGSTON; LISA LITTLEFELD; ADDISION FORDHAM,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**IDAHO STATE DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE CORRECTIONS, AN
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO,**

Defendants

**SHARON HARRIGFELD, IDJC Director; BETTY GRIMM, IDJC Juvenile
Corrections Center – Nampa Superintendent,**

Defendants - Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Honorable B. Lynn Winmill Presiding

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Phillip J. Collaer, ISB No. 3447
ANDERSON, JULIAN & HULL LLP
250 South Fifth Street, Suite 700
Post Office Box 7426
Boise, Idaho 83707-7426
Telephone: (208) 344-5800
Facsimile: (208) 344-5510
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

V. ARGUMENT9

A. District Court Ruling..... 9

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a First Amendment Claim.....14

1. Ledford’s email did not involve matters of public concern.....16

2. Plaintiff’s did not speak as private citizens.....19

3. Defendants did not take action designed to chill political speech..... 22

4. No Plaintiff can establish a causal nexus between Protected activity and alleged retaliation..... 25

C. Harrigfeld and Grimm are entitled to qualified Immunity for any constitutional violations that may have occurred..... 26

1. Harrigfeld and Grimm did not violate clearly established law..... 28

2. Rhonda Ledford’s email communications involved personal grievances rather than protected speech..... 30

3. Citizen v. Employee Speech..... 33

4. Ledford’s email to the State Senator did not involve protected “citizen speech” 37

5. The other plaintiffs’ internal communications Within their chain of command involved Employee speech..... 43

VI. CONCLUSION45

VII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 45

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074, 2085 (2011).....	27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 198 (2004).....	28
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020, 2083 (2011).....	28
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 144 (1983).....	9,10,17, 29, 31, 32, 38, 39
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968, 975 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	11,22
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060, 1067 (9 th Cir. 2013) ...	15, 19, 20, 28, 38
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304, 313 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Desrochers v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 572 F.3d 703, 711 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	16,40
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062, 1070 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	15,44
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	12,15,16,19-21, 33-38,42
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528, 545 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	38, 39, 44
<i>Hagen v. City of Eugene</i> , 736 F.3d 1251, 1258 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	14,19-21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982).....	26
<i>Havekost v. United States Dept. of the Navy</i> , 925 F.2d 316 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	31, 44
<i>Hubbard v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	28, 33
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369, 2283 (2014).....	41
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986).....	27
<i>McKinley v. City of Eloy</i> , 705 F.2d 1110, 1114 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	17, 32
<i>Mills v. City of Evansville</i> , 452 F.3d 646, 648 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	23,36,39
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Mpoy v. Rhee</i> , ____ F.3d____, 2014 WL 3407531 (D.C. Ct. App. July 15, 2014)	40
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 231 (2009).....	14,27
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 568 (1968).....	10,29
<i>Plumhoff v. Richard</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 2012, 2018-2019 (2014).....	1
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 546 F.3d 1121, 1129 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Renken v. Gregory</i> , 541 F.3d 769 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	35,36
<i>Rudenbusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506, 519 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	28
<i>Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Medical Center</i> , 675 F.3d 1233 (9 th Cr. 2012).....	18
<i>Stanton v. Simms</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	28
<i>Weintraub v. Board of Education of City School Dist. of City of New York</i> , 593 F.3d 196 (2 nd Cir. 2010).....	13,23,34-36,39,42,43

<i>Williams v. Dallas Independent School Dist.</i> , 480 F.3d 689 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	35,36
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 615 (1999).....	27
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , ____ S. Ct. ____ (2014).....	28
